
Stephen A. Byrne
Senior Vice President, Nuclear Operations

803.345.4622

July 26, 2004
A SCANA COMPANY RC-04-0113

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
ATTN: Document Control Desk
Washington, DC 20555-0001
Dear Sir/Madam:
Subject: VIRGIL C. SUMMER NUCLEAR STATION (VCSNS)

DOCKET NO. 50/395
OPERATING LICENSE NO. NPF-12
INTERIM RESPONSE TO NRC BULLETIN 2004-01
INSPECTION OF ALLOY 82/182/600 MATERIALS USED IN THE
FABRICATION OF PRESSURIZER PENETRATIONS AND STEAM SPACE
CONNECTIONS AT PRESSURIZED-WATER REACTORS

Reference: Stephen A. Byrne letter to document Control Desk, RC-04-01 00, June 11, 2004

On May 28, 2004, the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) issued NRC Bulletin 2004-
01 to request that utilities provide information regarding Alloy 82/182/600 materials used in the
fabrication of pressurizer penetrations and steam space piping connections at their plants.
Information was requested related to the materials, the methods of inspection and repair, and
individual inspection schedules.

Licensees were requested to provide a response within 60 days of issuance of the bulletin. If a
licensee could not provide the information or could not meet the requested completion date,
they were required to submit a written response indicating this within 15 days of the date of the
bulletin.

South Carolina Electric & Gas Company (SCE&G) determined that all necessary actions to
provide the requested information for VCSNS could not be achieved within 60 days; therefore,
the referenced letter of June 11, 2004 was submitted to address the 15-day response action
required by the bulletin.

Subsequent to the referenced submittal during a telephone discussion between the VCSNS
NRC Project Manager, NRC reviewer, and SCE&G, the NRC directed that SCE&G submit an
interim response providing available-VCSNS information in regards to the Bulletin items. The
attached provides the currently available inspection information. As noted by the referenced
response, SCE&G intends to provide a full response to the bulletin in as timely a manner as is
possible. SCE&G expects to provide the requested response by November 17, 2004

Should you have questions, please call Mr. Ron Clary at (803) 345-4757.

I certify under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

7/z6h /A vG__ __ _ __ _ __ _

Executed on Stephen A. Byrne
Senior Vice President, Nuclear Operations

SCELG I Virgil C. Summer Nuclear Station R. 0. Box 08 . Jenkinsville, SouAh (arolna 29065 .T (803) 345.5209 * www.scanoa.om
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SCE&G
RESPONSE TO USNRC BULLETIN 2004-001

FOR
V.C. SUMMER NUCLEAR STATION (VCSNS)

Requested Information from Bulletin 2004-001 issued May 28, 2004:

(1) All subject PWR licensees are requested to provide the following information within
60 days of the date of this bulletin.

(a) A description of the pressurizer penetrations and steam space piping connections
at your plant. At a minimum, this description should Include materials of
construction (e.g., stainless steel piping and/or weld metal, Alloy 600
piping/sleeves, Alloy 82/182 weld metal or buttering, etc.), joint design (e.g., partial
penetration welds, full penetration welds, bolted connections, etc.), and, in the case
of welded Joints, whether or not the weld was stress-relieved prior to being put Into
service. Additional Information relevant with respect to determining the
susceptibility of your plant's pressurizer penetrations and steam space piping
connections to PWSCC should also be Included.

RESPONSE (1)(a):

The requested information is currently being researched through the NSSS supplier
(Westinghouse) for V. C. Summer Nuclear Station. As previously stated in our 15-day
response to this bulletin, SCE&G will provide this information in a subsequent response by
November 17, 2004.

(b) A description of the Inspection program for Alloy 821182/600 pressurizer
penetrations and steam space piping connections that has been Implemented at
your plant. The description should Include when the inspections were performed;
the areas, penetrations and steam space piping connections inspected; the extent
(percentage) of coverage achieved for each location which was inspected; the
Inspection methods used; the process used to resolve any Inspection findings; the
quality of the documentation of the Inspections (e.g., written report, video record,
photographs); and, the basis for concluding that your plant satisfies applicable
regulatory requirements related to the integrity of pressurizer penetrations and
steam space piping connections. If leaking pressurizer penetrations or steam
space piping connections were found, Indicate what followup NDE was performed
to characterize flaws In the leaking penetrations.
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RESPONSE (1)(b):

The inspection program implemented at VCSNS consists of the following entities:

1. ASME Section Xl ISI examinations have been conducted, including those volumetric,
surface, and visual examinations addressed via the ASME Code. The ASME Code ISI
volumetric and surface examinations conducted, for the components addressed in the
referenced bulletin, are as follows:

COMPONENT

A' PRESS. SAFETY

A' PRESS. SAFETY

A' PRESS. SAFETY

A' PRESS. SAFETY

B' PRESS. SAFETY

B' PRESS. SAFETY

B' PRESS. SAFETY

B' PRESS. SAFETY

C' PRESS. SAFETY

C' PRESS. SAFETY

C' PRESS. SAFETY

C' PRESS. SAFETY

PRESS. RELIEF

PRESS. RELIEF
PRESS. RELIEF
PRESS. RELIEF
PRESS. SPRAY
PRESS. SPRAY

PRESS. SPRAY

PRESS. SPRAY

PRESS. SPRAY

PRESS. SPRAY

PRESS. SPRAY

WELD ID

4501- 1DM

4501- 1DM

4501- 1DM

4501- 1DM

4501-12DM

4501-12DM

4501-12DM

4501-12DM

4501-23DM

4501-23DM

4501-23DM

4501-23DM

4502- 1 DM

4502- 1DM
4502- 1DM
4502- 1DM
4503-46DM
4503-46DM

450346DM

4503-46DM

4503-46DM

4503-46DM

4503-46DM

RFO

RF 6

RF 6

RF 8

RF 8

RF 6

RF 6

RF 8

RF 8

RF 6

RF 6

RF 8

RF 8

RF 2

RF 2
RF 8
RF 8
RF2
RF 2

RF 5

RF 5

RF 8

RF1 I

RF1 I

METHOD

PT

UT

PT

UT

PT

UT

PT

UT

PT

UT

PT

UT

PT

UT
PT
UT
PT
UT

PT

UT

PT

PT

UT

RESULTS

NRI

NRI

NRI

NRI

NRI

NRI

NRI

NRI

NRI

NRI

NRI

NRI

NRI

NRI
NRI
NRI
NRI
NRI

NRI

NRI

NRI

NRI

NRI

EXAM. COVERAGE

100% one sided exam

100% one sided exam

100% one sided exam

100% one sided exam

100% one sided exam

100% one sided exam

100% one sided exam

100% one sided exam

100% one sided exam

100% one sided exam

90.38% one sided
exam

RF-2-Spring 1984, RF-5-Spring 1990, RF-6-Fall 1991, RF-8-Fall 1994,
RF-1 1-Spring 1999

NRI-No Recordable Indications
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RESPONSE (1)(b) (Cont'd):

In addition to the volumetric and surface examinations addressed above, the VCSNS conducts
the VT-2 examinations addressed by ASME Section Xl each outage.

2. Bare Metal Visual (BMV) Examinations, as addressed in MRP Letter 2003-039 and as
directed by MRP Letter 2004-05, were performed on the Pressurizer Safety, Pressurizer
Relief, and Pressurizer Spray lines during our Fall 2003 refueling outage. These visual
inspections encompassed 100% of the weld and surrounding areas.

The above listed examinations are documented in appropriate written reports, which are
archived as station records. The examinations have not revealed any discontinuities or flaws
that have required evaluation, analysis, repair or replacement. There have been no leaks
detected via the above examinations therefore there has been no basis to perform follow-up
examinations. SCE&G has completed the required Code examinations as well as BMV's of the
dissimilar metal butt welds, addressed by this bulletin, that we are currently knowledgeable of
and have not identified any pressure boundary leakage.

(c) A description of the Alloy 82/182/600 pressurizer penetration and steam space
piping connection inspection program that will be implemented at your plant during
the next and subsequent refueling outages. The description should include the
areas, penetrations and steam space piping connections to be Inspected; the extent
(percentage) of coverage to be achieved for each location; inspection methods to
be used; qualification standards for the inspection methods and personnel; the
process used to resolve any Inspection Indications; the Inspection documentation
to be generated; and the basis for concluding that your plant will satisfy applicable
regulatory requirements related to the structural and leakage integrity of
pressurizer penetrations and steam space piping connections. If leaking
pressurizer penetrations or steam space piping connections are found, indicate
what followup NDE will be performed to characterize flaws in the leaking
penetrations. Provide your plans for expansion of the scope of NDE to be
performed If circumferential flaws are found in any portion of the leaking
pressurizer penetrations or steam space piping connections.

RESPONSE (1)(c):

Bare Metal Visual (BMV) Examinations, as addressed in MRP Letter 2003-039 and as directed
by MRP Letter 2004-05, will be performed on the Pressurizer Safety, Pressurizer Relief, and
Pressurizer Spray lines during our Spring 2005 refueling outage (RF-15). These visual
inspections will encompass 100% of the weld and surrounding areas. VCSNS intends to profile
these locations in RF-1 5. Additionally, any other locations that may be identified as a result of
reviewing vendor information will also receive a BMV inspection. Any indications will be
addressed through the VCSNS corrective action program. A detailed inspection program will
be developed once the inputs required to answer Question (1)(a) have been received and
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evaluated. As a minimum the future inspections and all associated activities will meet or
exceed those required by the ASME Code or other regulation in effect at the time.

(d) In light of the Information discussed In this bulletin and your understanding of the
relevance of recent industry operating experience to your facility, explain why the
inspection program Identified In your response to Item (1)(c) above Is adequate for
the purpose of maintaining the Integrity of your facility's RCPB and for meeting all
applicable regulatory requirements which pertain to your facility.

RESPONSE (1)(d):

A full response to this element of the bulletin will be developed in conjunction with the
subsequent responses to (1)(a) and (1)(c). However, the inspection results provided in the
response to item (1)(b) gives assurance that the welds in question are currently structurally
sound. Additionally, the pressurizer heater sleeves at VCSNS are stainless steel and are not
susceptible the type of corrosion mechanism discussed In the bulletin. Future compliance with
industry initiatives and all codes and regulations will provide continued confidence that the
integrity of the reactor coolant pressure boundary is preserved.


